

120-1899	SHAKER HOLE PLUG	2.50	1.25
160-0922	SHAKER ROD	16.80	8.40
120-2452	WASHER	1.00	0.50
160-0876	SHAKER HANDLE	16.70	8.35

### GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE INTREPID  
TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
LEFT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ NDLE MED DENS	2.8'	120-3588
LFT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	1.75'	120-3556
RIGHT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ NDLE MED DENS	2.2'	120-3588
RT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	1.75'	120-3556
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL	3.6'	120-3668
FLUE COLLAR	1/4" FIBERGLASS	2.5'	120-3560

### ACCESSORIES

#### HEAT SHIELDS

500-7110	2" REAR HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (SET OF 4)	8.32	4.16
000-5802	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (4)	14.40	7.20

#### WARMING SHELF

130-2254	SHELF ALONE	47.34	23.67
130-2272	BRACKET	18.96	9.48
500-7256	HARDWARE	4.40	2.20

# ***FIREPLACE INSERT***

## **CAST PARTS**

<b>ITEM #</b>	<b>PART</b>	<b>SUGGESTED RETAIL</b>	<b>DEALER COST</b>
130-7035	ASH DOOR COVER	29.90	14.95
130-7093	FRONT	116.70	58.35
130-7048	FRONT GRATE BAR	21.14	10.57
130-7157	UPPER FRONT	54.56	27.28
130-7133	LEFT COLUMN	77.52	38.76
130-7175	LEFT DOOR	44.42	22.21
130-7102	LEFT END	61.36	30.68
130-7243	LEFT MANTEL	25.60	12.80
130-7146	RIGHT COLUMN	75.44	37.72
130-7115	RIGHT END	61.52	30.76
130-7256	RIGHT MANTEL	25.70	12.85
130-7177	RIGHT DOOR	43.78	21.89
130-7026	TOP	72.56	36.28
130-7074	BACK	70.18	35.09
130-7012	BOTTOM	65.00	32.50
130-7204	CENTER MANTEL	75.92	37.96
130-7228	DAMPER	42.26	21.13
130-7277	DAMPER CONNECTOR	8.04	4.02
130-7060	LEFT BRICK SUPPORT	22.50	11.25
130-7061	RIGHT BRICK SUPPORT	25.86	12.93
130-7062	SUPPORT LEG	21.38	10.69
130-7063	SPANNER BAR	26.28	13.14
130-7212	WOOD GRATE	68.48	34.24

## **ENAMEL PARTS**

**\*PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS**

**132 SAND**

**134 MIDNIGHT**

**138 ANITQUE GREEN**

**139 ANITQUE BROWN**

* - 7204	CENTER MANTEL	130.70	65.35
* - 7133	LEFT COLUMN	112.00	56.00
* - 7243	LEFT MANTEL	36.70	18.35
* - 7146	RIGHT COLUMN	112.00	56.00
* - 7256	RIGHT MANTEL	36.70	18.35
* - 7157	UPPER FRONT	55.40	27.70

### NON CAST PARTS

140-1160	GLASS (1)	48.16	24.08
160-4313	GLASS RETAINER	3.50	1.75
160-4276	DOOR HINGE TOP LEFT	7.80	3.90
160-4272	DOOR HINGE TOP RIGHT	7.80	3.90
160-4272	DOOR HINGE BOTTOM LEFT	7.80	3.90
160-4276	DOOR HINGE BOTTOM RIGHT	7.80	3.90
160-0401	DOOR PIN UPPER	1.00	0.50
160-0415	DOOR PIN LOWER	1.00	0.50
120-4816	ELECTRICAL CORD	18.84	9.42
160-4402	ENCLOSURE BODY	90.30	45.15
160-4415	ENCLOSURE TOP	27.84	13.92
120-3503	TOP INSULATION	9.76	4.88
500-2645	THERM ROD ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THERM ROD, CLIP,EYELET BALL CHAIN FITTING)	21.48	10.74
120-4791	THERMOSTAT KNOB	5.50	2.75
120-4867	THERMOSTAT CABLE (PER FT) NEEDS 2 FT)	1.00	0.50
120-1960	THERMOSTAT BALL CHAIN (PER FT) (NEEDS 1 1/2 FT)	1.00	0.50
500-2626	LEFT AIR SHUTTER ASSEMBLY	11.10	5.55
500-2622	RIGHT AIR SHUTTER ASSEMBLY	11.10	5.55
120-4820	RHEOSTAT	51.00	25.50
160-4107	LEFT BLOWER	78.92	39.46
160-4210	LEFT BRACKET	21.30	10.65
160-4114	RIGHT BLOWER	78.92	39.46
160-4217	RIGHT BRACKET	21.30	10.65
160-4103	RIGHT BLOWER HEAT SHIELD	3.50	1.75
160-4101	LEFT BLOWER HEAT SHIELD	3.50	1.75
500-2628	BLOWER BUSHING ASSEMBLY	20.26	10.13
160-4217	RIGHT BLOWER ENCLOSURE	21.30	10.65
160-4210	LEFT BLOWER ENCLOSURE	21.30	10.65
160-2302	DAMPER PLATE	1.60	0.80
500-2679	DAMPER ROD COMPLETE	17.38	8.69
160-0703	DAMPER ROD	3.50	1.75
120-3002	1/4 X 1 CLEVIS PIN	1.00	0.50
120-3031	COTTER PIN	1.00	0.50
120-2560	WASHER 3/8	1.00	0.50
120-3290	3/8 - 16 HEX NUT	1.00	0.50
130-7277	DAMPER CONNECTOR	8.04	4.02
120-0417	1/4 - 20 X 1/4 KNL CUP SOCKET SET SC	1.00	0.50
160-0711	DAMPER LINKAGE SHAFT	17.00	8.50
140-2488	BRASS DAMPER PULL	2.70	1.35

000-4349	FALL AWAY HANDLE SET	9.75	6.46
500-2675	ASH DOOR HANDLE	19.32	9.66
140-0975	ASH PAN	22.50	11.25
160-1653	2 3/4" TIE ROD	1.00	0.50
120-0830	SCREWS TO HOLD FRONT TO BASE	1.00	0.50
500-2692	COMPLETE WIRE HARNESS	50.88	25.44
120-3373	3" CAST ROLLER	9.26	4.63
160-1103	FIREBRICK SPLIT	3.30	1.65
160-1133	SPECIAL FIREBRICK	14.40	7.20
160-4220	BRICK RETAINING CLIP	12.72	6.36
500-7603	SURROUND HARDWARE PKGE	15.00	7.50

### GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE FIREPLACE I  
TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
LEFT DOOR	1/4" ARMASEAL	3.0'	120-3661
LFT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	4.0'	120-3556
RIGHT DOOR	1/4" ARMASEAL	4.4'	120-3661
RT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	4.0'	120-3556
AIR INL SEAL	1/4" FIBERGLASS	1.0'	120-3560
FRONT FRAME	5/16" FIBERGLASS/NDLE M DENS	4.5'	120-3588
ASH DOOR	1/4" ARMASEAL	4.25'	120-3661

## ***FIREPLACE INSERT COAL PARTS***

130-7335	CAM BAR	22.96	11.48
130-7340	FACE PLATE	29.78	14.89
130-7347	HI - GRATE BAR	12.06	6.03
130-7318	LEFT SIDE	31.56	15.78
130-7354	LOW - GRATE BAR	11.40	5.70
130-7311	REAR SUPPORT	30.12	15.06
130-7323	RIGHT SIDE	30.96	15.48
160-0749	SHAKER ROD	17.88	8.94
130-7362	BAFFLE	58.28	29.14

### **REPAIR KITS**

000-5873	BLOWER KIT	108.96	54.48
----------	------------	--------	-------

*BLOWER MODIFICATION KIT USED ON NOISY BLOWERS WITH SERIAL NUMBER LOWER THAN 623221 CONTAINS: 2 BLOWER ENCLOSURES, 2 BLOWER BEARINGS, 2 BLOWER BEARING HEAT SHIELDS, AND INSTRUCTIONS.*

000-5871	FB & BRICK KIT	76.04	38.02
----------	----------------	-------	-------

*KIT UPDATES SINGLE FB AND SINGLE BRICK SYSTEM TO THE CURRENT 4 BRICK SYSTEM, CONTAINS: LEFT BRICK SUPPORT, RIGHT BRICK SUPPORT, SUPPORT LEG, SPANNER BAR, BRICK RETAINING CLIP, SPLIT FIREBRICKS.*

### **BRASS ACCESSORIES**

130-7178	RIGHT DOOR	44.86	22.43
140-2490	LEFT TOP TRIM	74.90	37.45
140-2493	LEFT BOTTOM TRIM	41.60	20.80
140-2496	RIGHT TOP TRIM	74.90	37.45
140-2499	RIGHT BOTTON TRIM	41.60	20.80
130-7176	LEFT DOOR	46.42	23.21
140-2484	BRASS NUB	6.40	3.20
000-4485	FRONT HANDLE PACKAGE	24.86	12.43
000-3053	BRASS FENDER	260.00	130.00
140-2488	BRASS DAMPER PULL	2.70	1.35

# GASKET MATERIALS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
120-3560	3 NEEDLE. 1/4" FIBERGLASS/PER FT.	1.00	0.50
120-3556	4 NEEDLE 3/16" FIBERGLASS/ PER FT.	1.00	0.50
120-3661	1/4" ARMASEAL/ PER FT	1.00	0.50
120-3588	5/16" MED DENS NDLE THERMO/ PER FT.	1.00	0.50
120-3668	5/16" ARMASEAL/ PER FT.	1.00	0.50
120-3600	1/8" EX FLEX 1 FT.	1.00	0.50
120-3594	3/16" ADHESIVE TAPE/ PER FT.	2.64	1.32
120-3564	1/2" LOW DENSITY GASKET	1.00	0.50
120-3589	3/8" THERMOCORD MED DENS 6NDLE/PER FT	1.00	0.50
120-3682	5/8" FIBER FRAX CERAM. PAPER ENERGY EX CLEAN OUT DOOR	1.00	0.50
000-4468	GASKET CEMENT/3 OZ.	5.94	2.97
120-6115	KAOWOOL 3/4-1 X 7"	9.00	4.50
500-2822	VIG GLASS GASKET W/ WIRE	12.98	6.49
500-2801	RES GLASS GASKET W/ WIRE	12.50	6.25
120-3532	SILICON GASKET	2.40	1.20
000-0837	INTERAM GASKET	5.00	3.10

## GASKET KITS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
000-3419	<b>ENCORE GASKET KIT</b> CONTAINS: 17' 5/16 GASKET 6' 3/16 GASKET 4' GASKET WITH WIRE 3.5' 3/8 GASKET 1 TUBE OF CEMENT	20.00	13.00
000-3440	<b>STOVE GASKET KIT- .D/V/R/I</b> (EXCLUDES GLASS PANEL GASKET) CONTAINS: 12' OF 5/16" FIBERGLASS GASKET 4' OF 1/4" ARMASEAL 4 OZ. OF GASKET ADHESIVE	18.00	11.75
000-3441	<b>GRIDDLE GASKET KIT</b> 4' 5/16" ARMASEAL GASKET 4 OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	12.75	8.25
000-3426	<b>GLASS PANEL GASKET KIT</b> VIG AND RES W/ SINGLE DOOR 4' 3/16" WINDOW TAPE GASKET	9.25	6.00
000-3427	<b>GLASS PANEL GASKET KIT- ALL STOVES</b> EXCEPT THE ONES THAT USE THE ABOVE KIT KIT CONTAINS: 9' 3/16 FIBERGLASS GASKET 4 OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	7.75	5.00
000-3421	<b>ACCLAIM COMPLETE GASKET KIT</b> 4' 3/16" FIBERGLASS 8' 5/16" FIBERGLASS 4" 5/16" ARMASEAL 6' 1/2" LOW DENSITY GASKET 3OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	17.00	12.00
000-3435	<b>WINTERWARM COMPLETE GASKET KIT</b> 6' 3/16" FIBERGLASS 8' 5/16" FIBERGLASS 4' 3/8" FIBERGLASS 10' 1/2 LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS 3OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	21.00	13.75

000-3432	<b>FPI DOOR GASKET KIT</b> KIT CONTAINS: 13' 1/4" ARMASEAL 9' 1/8" THERMOCORD 3 OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	21.00	13.75
000-3434	<b>FPI FRAME GASKET KIT</b> 6" VC WHITE DENSE, 1' 1/4" THERMOCORD 3 OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	10.00	7.50
000-0833	<b>SEQUOIA GASKET KIT</b> 18.5' 3/8" LOW DENSITY 3' 5/16" MED DENSITY 3.25' 1/4" 3NDL FIBERGLASS 4' 3/16" 4NDL FIBERGLASS 8' 3/4" WINDOW GASKET 3 OZ. TUBE GASKET ADHESIVE	30.00	18.00

---

# ACCESSORY PARTS

## HANDLES

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
000-4370	FRONT FAUCET STUB W/O PAWL	26.25	17.00
000-4361	LOAD FAUCET STUB W/O PAWL	21.04	14.52
000-4355	DAMPER FAUCET STUB	19.75	12.75
000-4349	FPI FALLAWAY HANDLE	9.75	6.46
000-4359	ENCORE ASH DOOR HANDLE	23.50	15.35
000-4357	ENCORE GRIDDLE HANDLE	1.75	7.00
000-4358	ENCORE THERMOSTAT HANDLE	14.00	9.00
000-4371	ENCORE FRONT DOOR HANDLE	21.50	14.00
000-4356	ENCORE DAMPER HANDLE STUB	22.00	14.25
000-4383	ENC WOODEN DAMPER HANDLE	11.50	8.00
500-4272	FRONT HANDLE WINTERWARM	21.30	10.65
160-4504	WINTERWARM WIRE HANDLE 1/4" (FANS AND THERMOSTAT)	10.56	5.28
160-4514	WINTERWARM WIRE HANDLE 3/8"(DAMPER)	12.12	6.06



140-2470	BRASS BALL FOR WIRE HANDLE WW	2.16	1.08
160-0663	PRIMARY AIR HANDLE ACCLAIM	4.50	2.25
160-0664	ACC WOOD DMP HANDLE/ REL FRT HNDL	4.56	2.28
160-0881	ACCLAIM GRID HANDLE STUB	6.26	3.13
160-0661	ACCLAIM GRIDDLE KNOB	3.00	1.50
500-4238	RELIANCE FRONT DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.66	8.83
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE SEQUOIA/ SENECA	17.25	10.13
000-0843	BRASS DIAL SMALL	8.50	5.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL LARGE	11.50	6.67

**HANDLE PARTS AND MISCELLANEOUS HANDLES**

160-0620	CERAMIC HANDLE NO SCREW	6.38	3.19
000-4342	CERAMIC HANDLE WITH SCREW	8.75	5.75
000-4377	D HANDLE W/O PAWL	33.00	22.78
160-0820	RESOLUTE DAMPER HANDLE	12.96	6.48
160-0876	INTREPID SHAKER HANDLE	16.70	8.35
120-4791	FPI THERM KNOB	5.50	2.75
000-4384	PAWL ASSEMBLY W/ LARGE LOCK NUT	7.00	4.50
120-0436	STRIKER BOLT	1.20	0.60
120-3210	STRIKER BOLT NUT	1.00	0.50
120-0417	PAWL SET SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-3290	LARGE PAWL LOCK NUT	1.00	0.50
120-0563	DAMPER HANDLE SET SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-2598	SAFETY CATCH - RESOLUTE	1.20	0.60
120-1832	HANDLE ROLL PIN	1.00	0.50
120-1364	UL SHAFT PIN (LONG 3 3/4)	5.38	2.69
120-1294	FAUCET SHAFT PIN (SHORT 3 3/8)	1.50	0.75
120-5116	1/8 ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50
160-0633	FIREPLACE TOOL CERAMIC HANDLE	9.00	4.50
160-0600	LEG HANDLE HOLDER	4.56	2.28
160-0903	COAL SHAKER HANDLE	45.04	22.52
160-0551	ACCLAIM DOOR SPRING	1.00	0.50
160-0623	ACCAIM DOOR HANDLE SHAFT	24.60	12.30
120-1843	ACCLAIM LATCH SPRING	5.40	2.70
120-1900	ACCLAIM GRIDDLE HANDLE BUSHING	1.00	0.50
120-0563	SET SCREW ACCLAIM DAMPER HANDLE	1.00	0.50
160-1488	LATCH TABS	1.00	0.50
000-0836	SEQUOIA/ SENECA DOOR LATCH	12.50	7.38
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT SEQUOIA/ SENECA	11.76	5.88

**THERMOSTATS**

**THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLIES**

000-4320	VIG & DEF I THERMOSTAT	15.00	10.00
000-4327	DEF II & III THERMOSTAT	15.00	10.00
000-4333	RESOLUTE THERMOSTAT	15.00	10.00
000-4327	INTREPID I THERMOSTAT	15.00	10.00

500-2645	FPI THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY	21.48	10.74
000-4321	ENC/WW THERMOSTAT COIL ASSEMBLY	20.00	10.00
160-1489	SECONDARY THERMOSTAT-ALL STOVES	27.48	13.74
500-5506	INTREPID II THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY	14.90	7.45

THERMOSTAT COVERS

160-1487	METAL COVER FOR VIG AND DEF I	12.50	6.25
130-3084	DEFIANT II, III	25.12	12.56
130-1449	RESOLUTE	13.30	6.65
130-6399	INTREPID I	16.66	8.33
130-6711	INTREPID II		

THERMOSTAT FLAPS & PINS

000-5800	DEFIANT & VIGILANT FLAP	7.18	3.59
500-5423	RESOLUTE FLAP	6.46	3.23
500-5431	INTREPID I FLAP	5.62	2.81
160-1555	DEF/ VIG/ INT PIN	1.20	0.60
160-1567	RESOLUTE PIN	1.00	0.50
500-2622	FPI RIGHT FLAP	11.10	5.55
500-2626	FPI LEFT FLAP	11.10	5.55
130-7412	ENCORE PRIMARY AIR VALVE	17.60	8.80
130-6710	INTREPID II PRIMARY AIR FLAP	11.16	5.58
160-1551	INTREPID II PRIMARY AIR FLAP PIN	1.00	0.50
130-1265	WINTERWARM PRIMARY AIR VALVE	9.16	4.58
130-1268	WINTERWARM PRIMARY AIR VALVE	9.76	4.88

THERMOSTAT HARDWARE

120-1010	THERMOSTAT COVER SC- DEF/ RES/ INT	1.00	0.50
120-0998	THERMOSTAT COVER SC- VIGILANT	1.00	0.50
120-1960	BALL CHAIN PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-1846	THERM TENSION SPRING	1.00	0.50
120-4867	ENC/ FPI CONTROL CABLE 1/32 SS	1.00	0.50
120-4874	OVAL COPPER SLEEVE 1/32	1.00	0.50
120-0983	THERMOSTAT FLAP CLIP SCR INT II	1.00	0.50
160-1408	THERMOSTAT FLAP CLIP INT II	1.00	0.50
120-1985	JUMP RING	1.00	0.50
120-1972	BALL CHAIN FITTING	1.00	0.50

TOOL SET

500-3774	SHOVEL	50.00	25.00
000-5849	HOE	50.00	25.00
000-5850	POKER	50.00	25.00
500-3770	HANGER	26.20	13.10
130-3803	BASE	23.52	11.76
160-0633	CERAMIC HANDLE	9.00	4.50
120-4358	HANDLE BUSHING	1.00	0.50
120-4282	SHOVEL ROD	15.00	7.50

120-4287	POKER ROD	15.00	7.50
120-4295	HOE ROD	15.00	7.50
120-4306	STAND ROD	20.00	10.00
120-4214	TOOL STUD 1/4 - 20 X 1 1/2	1.20	0.60
120-4218	TOOL STUD 1/4 - 20 X 2	1.00	0.50
120-4223	TOOL STUD 1/4 - 20 X 2 1/2	1.00	0.50
120-4240	TOOL STUD 1/4 - 20 X 5 1/2	1.20	0.60
120-4349	TOOL BRASS COLLAR - UPPER	8.62	4.31
120-4351	TOOL BRASS COLLAR - LOWER	7.60	3.80
120-4363	TOOL SET BRASS LOOP	9.98	4.99
120-3809	TOOL SET BRASS HANGER	13.50	6.75
130-3811	SHOVEL END	16.26	8.13
130-3815	HOE END	10.50	5.25
130-3820	POKER END	10.50	5.25

**WOOD BOX PARTS**

130-3852	LEFT END *	58.82	29.41
130-3853	RIGHT END*	63.80	31.90
130-3856	FRONT PANEL	27.12	13.56
130-3860	BACK PANEL	40.68	20.34
140-3665	WOOD PANEL (NOT TO BE USED AS A SHELF)	50.68	25.34
500-7382	HARDWARE PACKAGE	9.90	4.95

\* BOTH SIDES ARE STAMPED WITH THE SAME NUMBER. THE DRILLING IS DIFFERENT

**REGISTER WITH FAN**

140-3630	REGISTER FAN	64.00	32.00
000-0964	GRILL DUCT & DAMPER	95.50	47.75
000-0967	SINGLE GRILLE	47.06	23.53
500-7454	REGISTER GRILL HARDWARE	2.16	1.08
500-7446	REGISTER SET HARDWARE	8.90	4.45
160-1413	FAN SPEED CONTROL	26.50	13.25
120-4745	FAN HOUSING	29.22	14.61
140-3142	LOUVERED DUCT	45.00	22.50

**ANDIRONS AND MITTEN RACKS**

500-7095	ANDIRON HARDWARE (NON TAPPED)	2.90	1.45
120-1463	NON - TAP ANDIRON SCREW	1.00	0.50
160-1705	SHORT MITTEN ROD	6.36	3.18
120-0436	MITTEN RACK SET SCREW D/R	1.20	0.60
130-3057	LEFT ANDIRON (OLD STYLE)	21.20	10.60
130-3054	RIGHT ANDIRON (OLD STYLE)	14.04	7.02
130-3051	DROP IN ANDIRON	14.86	7.43
130-7419	ENCORE ANDIRON	13.50	6.75
130-6717	INTREPID II / DAUNTLESS ANDIRONS	13.24	6.62

## STEAMERS

USE THE FOLLOWING PREFIXES WHEN ORDERING ENAMEL STEAMER PARTS:

132- SAND      137-BROWN  
133-BLUE      134- MIDNITE

\*-3500      BOWL  
\*-3512      COVER

## ENERGY EXTENDERS

160-2450	CATALYST	47.48	23.74
160-2455	1/2 CATALYST	35.40	17.70
VIGILANT TAKES TWO AND ONE HALF CATALYSTS			
RESOLUTE TAKES TWO CATALYSTS			

## REPAIR MATERIALS

500-7497	DEFIANT TIE ROD SET	19.90	9.95
500-7498	VIG TIE ROD SET	13.30	6.65
500-7499	RES/INT TIE ROD SET	13.50	6.75
000-4470	STOVE CEMENT (CAULKING GUN SIZE)	5.25	3.71
000-4468	GASKET CEMENT (3 OZ)	4.25	2.97
140-1241	REFRACTORY (CAN BE USED AS BOTTOM INSULATION INSTEAD OF ASH OR SAND)	43.50	21.75
000-1338	ENAMEL FILLER ( 2 OZ)	9.25	6.00
000-1341	RED TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1342	SAND TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1343	BLUE TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1345	ROSE QUARTZ TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1346	GRAY TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1348	ANTIQUE GREEN TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
000-1349	ANTIQUE BROWN TOUCH UP PAINT	5.00	2.65
120-8038	HELICOILS ALONE (10 - 24)	2.00	1.00
120-8025	HELICOILS ALONE ( 1/4 - 20)	2.00	1.00
120-1904	BUSHING 5 / 16 OVERSIZED JAM	8.08	4.04
120-1903	VIG COAL BUSHING 1/4 JAM	6.48	3.24



# Consolidated Dutchwest

## CONSOLIDATED DUTCHWEST

### PARTS AND PRICE LIST

---

JULY 1, 1992

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



# INDEX

<u>STOVE SECTION</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<b><i>1990-1991 CONVECTION STOVES</i></b>	<b><i>1-15</i></b>
<b><u>#2181 SMALL CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>1 - 3</b>
CAST PARTS	1-2
NON CAST PARTS	2
HARDWARE	2-3
<b><u>#2183 LARGE CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>3 - 5</b>
CAST PARTS	3-4
NON CAST PARTS	4
HARDWARE	4-5
<b><u>#2184 EXTRA LARGE CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>6 - 8</b>
CAST PARTS	6
NON CAST PARTS	7
HARDWARE	7-8
<b><u>#2160 SEQUOIA</u></b>	<b>8 - 12</b>
CAST PARTS	8-9
ENAMEL PARTS	9
NON CAST PARTS	10
HARDWARE	10-12
<b><u>GASKETS</u></b>	<b>12 - 13</b>
<b><u>ACCESSORIES</u></b>	<b>13 - 15</b>
<b><i>1988-1989 MODELS</i></b>	<b><i>15 - 35</i></b>
<b><u>224CCL SMALL CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>15 - 16</b>
CAST PARTS	15-16
NON CAST PARTS	16
<b><u>264CCL, 264CCLR LARGE CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>17 - 18</b>
CAST PARTS	17-18
NON CAST PARTS	18
RIGHT LOAD DOOR PARTS	18
<b><u>288CCL EXTRA LARGE CONVECTION</u></b>	<b>19 - 20</b>
CAST PARTS	19-20
NON CAST PARTS	20

<u>455C SEQUOIA</u>	21 - 22
CAST PARTS	21
NON CAST PARTS	22
<u>224ACL A PLUS</u>	23 - 24
CAST PARTS	23-24
NON CAST PARTS	24
<u>207C, 209C FEDERAL BOX HEATERS</u>	25 - 27
CAST PARTS, LARGE BOX	25
CAST PARTS, SMALL BOX	26
NON CAST PARTS	26-27
<u>211C ROCKY MOUNTAIN</u>	27 - 28
CAST PARTS	27-28
NON CAST PARTS	28
<u>267C ADIRONDACK</u>	29 - 30
CAST PARTS	29
NON CAST PARTS	29-30
<u>HARDWARE FOR ALL 1988-1989 MODELS</u>	30 - 32
<u>ACCESSORIES</u>	33 - 34
<u>GASKETS</u>	35



# 1990-1991 CONVECTION STOVES

## #2181 SMALL CONVECTION

### CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART DESCRIPTION	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
700-0969	FLUE COLLAR	36.68	18.34
700-0SL6	6" LEG SET	40.00	20.00
700-0016	6" LEG (1)	10.00	5.00
700-0960	TOP	60.64	30.32
000-957A	FRONT WITH DOORS	73.72	36.86
700-0957	FRONT	73.56	36.78
700-1019	RIGHT DOOR	25.00	12.50
700-1018	LEFT DOOR	25.16	12.58
700-1027	ASH DOOR	26.50	13.25
700-0007	DOOR PANEL	9.96	4.98
700-0963	BACK	74.02	37.01
700-0958	BOTTOM	61.24	30.62
700-0369	HEARTH	18.36	9.18
700-0967	RIGHT SIDE	60.12	30.06
000-966A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	48.86	24.43
700-0966	LEFT SIDE	41.80	20.90
700-1020	LEFT SIDE DOOR	31.00	15.50
700-0945	DOOR AIR DIFFUSER PLATE	13.46	6.73
700-0962	INNER TOP	66.42	33.21
700-0961	INNER TOP CHANNEL CAP	17.38	8.69
700-0953	BAFFLE	25.70	12.85
700-1017	INNER BOTTOM	49.16	24.58
700-0959	INNER BACK	44.46	22.23
700-0954	BYPASS GATE	17.66	8.83
700-0951	BYPASS GATE CRANK	20.02	10.01
700-0950	BYPASS ADJUSTER	10.72	5.36
000-0836	DOOR LATCH W/SET SCREW	12.50	7.38
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	7.50	4.39
700-0968	BALANCE AIR PLATE	17.46	8.73
700-0037	FAN PLATE	17.74	8.87
<b><u>GRATES</u></b>			
700-0726	GRATE COVER	12.80	6.40
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0342	FIXED GRATE	19.08	9.54
700-0365	GRATE FRAME	43.70	21.85

700-0551	BACK GRATE	26.90	13.45
700-1083	GRATE SEAL	10.12	5.06
700-1084	ROCKER GRATE	18.68	9.34

### NON CAST PARTS

700-0G79	ASH PAN	54.16	27.08
700-0G70	FIRESCREEN	31.70	15.85
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL LARGE	11.50	6.67
000-0843	BRASS DIAL SMALL	8.5	5.00
700-0965	FRONT BRASS ROD	13.12	6.56
000-CB56	CATALYST	105.00	62.78
160-2515	REFRACTORY	51.50	25.75
000-0837	INTERAM GASKET 6"	5.00	2.92
700-1003	AIR DISTRIBUTOR HALF	7.60	3.80
700-0952	AIR DISTRIBUTOR	24.50	12.25
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT	11.76	5.88
700-00G3	SPRING HANDLE	1.00	0.50
700-0964	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	14.64	7.32
000-5840	STOVE BAG KIT	12.80	6.40
700-1030	GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS	2.00	1.00
120-5147	5/32 ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50

### HARDWARE

120-1836	HINGE PIN	1.00	0.50
000-5810	HARDWARE PACKAGE	2.78	1.39
160-1488	DAMPER TAB	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4-20 HEX HD NUT <i>(BACK, FRONT, BYPASS ADJUSTER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2473	14 FLAT WASHER <i>(BYPASS ADJUSTER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1338	1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD <i>(DOOR PANEL, DAMPER TAB)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 X1/2 HEX HD <i>(FAN PLATE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3110	1/4-20 WING NUT <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0815	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 PHIL FL HD <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2527	1/4 WASHER <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0563	5/16-18 X 5/16 SS SOC <i>(DOOR LATCH)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-4214	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 FUL THD CRS STUD <i>(BACK, FRONT)</i>	1.00	0.50

120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD (DIFFUSER PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD (BAFFLE, GRATE BACK, BALANCE AIR PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-1392	1/4-20 X 2 HEX HD (INNER TOP CHANNEL)	1.00	0.50
120-1394	1/4-20 X 3 3/4 HEX HD (INNER BOTTOM)	1.00	0.50
120-1678	10 X 1/2 PH PAN HD (PIPE TO FLUE COLLAR SCREWS)	1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4-20 X 1 HEX HD (RIGHT SIDE, LEFT SIDE, TOP, LEGS, SHROUD)	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 FLAT WASHER (BAFFLE, BACK, FRONT, TOP, INNER BOTTOM, GRATE BACK, LEGS)	1.00	0.50
120-0482	1/4-20 X 1/2 SOC FL HD (BRASS NAME PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-0907	1/4-20 X 1 PH RD HD (FLUE COLLAR)	1.00	0.50
120-3329	1/4-20 SQ NUT (FLUE COLLAR)	1.00	0.50

## #2183 LARGE CONVECTION

### CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
700-0975	INNER TOP	72.06	36.03
700-0974	INNER TOP CHANNEL CAP	22.48	11.24
700-0953	BAFFLE	25.70	12.85
000-966A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	48.86	24.43
700-0945	DOOR AIR DIFFUSER PLATE	13.46	6.73
700-0966	LEFT SIDE	41.80	20.90
700-1020	LEFT SIDE DOOR	31.00	15.50
000-0836	DOOR LATCH	12.50	7.38
700-0973	BACK	64.04	32.02
000-971A	FRONT WITH DOORS	80.80	40.40
700-0971	FRONT	77.24	38.62
700-1022	RIGHT DOOR	26.68	13.34
700-0063	DOOR PANEL	15.08	7.54
700-1021	LEFT DOOR	25.98	12.99
700-1015	ASH DOOR	33.02	16.51
700-0950	BYPASS ADJUSTER	10.72	5.36
700-0954	BYPASS GATE	17.66	8.83

700-0951	BYPASS GATE CRANK	20.02	10.01
700-0972	TOP	62.94	31.47
700-0SL6	6" LEG SET	40.00	20.00
700-0016	6" LEG (1)	10.00	5.00
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	7.50	4.39
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0978	BOTTOM	68.50	34.25
700-1014	INNER BOTTOM	43.64	21.82
700-0970	INNER BACK	45.20	22.60
700-0037	FAN PLATE	17.74	8.87
700-0968	BALANCE AIR PLATE	17.46	8.73
700-0359	HEARTH	19.40	9.70
700-0969	FLUE COLLAR	36.68	18.34
700-0967	RIGHT SIDE	60.12	30.06
<b><u>GRATES</u></b>			
700-0356	FIXED GRATE	20.80	10.40
700-1085	ROCKER GRATE	18.18	9.09
700-0710	GRATE COVER	7.50	3.75
700-1082	SEAL GRATE	10.12	5.06
700-0352	GRATE FRAME	44.24	22.12
700-0362	BACK GRATE	45.40	22.70

### **NON CAST PARTS**

700-0977	FRONT BRASS ROD	15.12	7.56
700-0G69	ASH PAN	51.28	25.64
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL LARGE	11.50	6.67
000-0843	BRASS DIAL SMALL	8.50	5.00
700-0G10	FIRESCREEN	31.40	15.70
700-0976	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	14.64	7.32
700-00G3	SPRING HANDLE	1.00	0.50
700-1030	GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS	2.00	1.00
000-5840	STOVE BAG KIT	12.80	6.40
000-837	INTERAM GASKET	5.00	3.10
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
120-5147	5/32 ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50
160-2515	REFRACTORY	51.50	25.75
000-CB56	CATALYST	105.00	62.78
700-1003	AIR DISTRIBUTOR HALF	7.60	3.80
700-0952	AIR DISTRIBUTOR	24.50	12.25
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT	10.00	5.00

### **HARDWARE**

120-1836	HINGE PIN	1.00	0.50
000-5810	HARDWARE PACKAGE	2.78	1.39
160-1488	DAMPER TAB	1.00	0.50

120-3210	1/4-20 HEX HD NUT <i>(BACK, FRONT, BYPASS ADJUSTER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2473	14 FLAT WASHER <i>(BYPASS ADJUSTER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1338	1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD <i>(DOOR PANEL, DAMPER TAB)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 X1/2 HEX HD <i>(FAN PLATE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3110	1/4-20 WING NUT <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0815	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 PHIL FL HD <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2527	1/4 WASHER <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0563	5/16-18 X 5/16 " SS SOC <i>(DOOR LATCH)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-4214	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 FUL THD CRS STUD <i>(BACK, FRONT)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD <i>(DIFFUSER PLATE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD <i>(BAFFLE, GRATE BACK, BALANCE AIR PLATE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1392	1/4-20 X 2 HEX HD <i>(INNER TOP CHANNEL)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1394	1/4-20 X 3 3/4 HEX HD <i>(INNER BOTTOM)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1678	10 X 1/2 PH PAN HD <i>(PIPE TO FLUE COLLAR SCREWS)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4-20 X 1 HEX HD <i>(RIGHT SIDE, LEFT SIDE, TOP, LEGS, SHROUD)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 FLAT WASHER <i>(BAFFLE, BACK, FRONT, TOP, INNER BOTTOM, GRATE BACK, LEGS)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0482	1/4-20 X 1/2 SOC FL HD <i>(BRASS NAME PLATE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0907	1/4-20 X 1 PH RD HD <i>(FLUE COLLAR)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3329	1/4-20 SQ NUT <i>(FLUE COLLAR)</i>	1.00	0.50

# #2184

## EXTRA LARGE CONVECTION

### CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
700-0988	INNER TOP	76.92	38.46
700-0987	INNER TOP CHANNEL CAP	20.44	10.22
700-0953	BAFFLE	25.70	12.85
000-980A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	68.62	34.31
700-0945	DOOR AIR DIFFUSER PLATE	13.46	6.73
700-0980	LEFT SIDE	64.40	32.20
700-1025	LEFT SIDE DOOR	41.70	20.85
000-0836	DOOR LATCH	12.50	7.38
700-0986	BACK	89.56	44.78
000-982A	FRONT WITH DOORS	86.50	43.25
700-0982	FRONT	62.32	31.16
700-1024	RIGHT DOOR	26.82	13.41
700-0448	DOOR PANEL	23.10	11.55
700-1023	LEFT DOOR	25.40	12.70
700-1016	ASH DOOR	36.48	18.24
700-0950	BYPASS ADJUSTER	10.72	5.36
700-0954	BYPASS GATE	17.66	8.83
700-0951	BYPASS GATE CRANK	20.02	10.01
700-0985	TOP	75.04	37.52
700-0SL6	6" LEG SET	40.00	20.00
700-0016	6" LEG (1)	10.00	5.00
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	7.50	4.39
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0979	BOTTOM	75.90	37.95
700-0983	INNER BOTTOM	60.76	30.38
700-0984	INNER BACK	54.74	27.37
700-0981	RIGHT SIDE	62.10	31.05
700-0037	FAN PLATE	17.74	8.87
700-0991	BALANCE AIR PLATE	17.46	8.73
700-0398	HEARTH	19.28	9.64
130-4280	FLUE COLLAR	41.40	20.70
<b><u>GRATES</u></b>			
700-0395	FIXED GRATE	23.78	11.89
700-1086	ROCKER GRATE	22.96	11.48
700-0569	GRATE COVER	21.00	10.50
700-0744	GRATE FRAME	48.56	24.28
700-0396	BACK GRATE	43.44	21.72
700-1083	GRATE SEAL	16.16	8.08

## NON CAST PARTS

700-0990	FRONT BRASS ROD	12.72	6.36
700-OG89	ASH PAN	59.04	29.52
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL LARGE	11.50	6.67
000-0843	BRASS DIAL SMALL	8.50	5.00
700-0G12	FIRESCREEN	36.90	18.45
700-0989	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	14.10	7.05
700-00G3	SPRING HANDLE	1.00	0.50
700-1030	GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS	2.00	1.00
000-5840	STOVE BAG KIT	12.80	6.40
000-902A	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT	11.76	5.88
160-2515	REFRACTORY	51.50	25.75
000-CB56	CATALYST	105.00	62.78
700-1003	AIR DISTRIBUTOR HALF	7.60	3.80
700-0952	AIR DISTRIBUTOR	24.50	12.25
000-0837	INTERAM GASKET	5.00	3.10

## HARDWARE

120-1836	HINGE PIN	1.00	0.50
000-5810	HARDWARE PACKAGE	2.78	1.39
160-1488	DAMPER TAB	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4-20 HEX HD NUT <b>(BACK, FRONT, BYPASS ADJUSTER)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-2473	14 FLAT WASHER <b>(BYPASS ADJUSTER)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-1338	1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD <b>(DOOR PANEL, DAMPER TAB)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 X1/2 HEX HD <b>(FAN PLATE)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-3110	1/4-20 WING NUT <b>(GRATE COVER)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-0815	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 PHIL FL HD <b>(GRATE COVER)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-2527	1/4 WASHER <b>(GRATE COVER)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-0563	5/16-18 X 5/16 " SS SOC <b>(DOOR LATCH)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-4214	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 FUL THD CRS STUD <b>(BACK, FRONT)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD <b>(DIFFUSER PLATE)</b>	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD <b>(BAFFLE, GRATE BACK, BALANCE AIR PLATE)</b>	1.00	0.50

120-1392	1/4-20 X 2 HEX HD (INNER TOP CHANNEL)	1.00	0.50
120-1394	1/4-20 X 3 3/4 HEX HD (INNER BOTTOM)	1.00	0.50
120-1678	10 X 1/2 PH PAN HD (PIPE TO FLUE COLLAR SCREWS)	1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4-20 X 1HEX HD (RIGHT SIDE, LEFT SIDE, TOP,LEGS, SHROUD)	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 FLAT WASHER (BAFFLE, BACK, FRONT, TOP, INNER BOTTOM, GRATE BACK, LEGS)	1.00	0.50
120-0482	1/4-20 X 1/2 SOC FL HD (BRASS NAME PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-0907	1/4-20 X 1 PH RD HD (FLUE COLLAR)	1.00	0.50
120-3329	1/4-20 SQ NUT (FLUE COLLAR)	1.00	0.50

## SEQUOIA #2160

### CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART DESCRIPTION	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
700-1100	HEARTH		16.74
700-0998	FRONT	90.32	45.16
700-1002	FRONT DOOR	71.04	35.52
700-0820	ASH DOOR	32.50	16.25
700-1006	AIR MANIFOLD	23.54	11.77
700-0954	BYPASS GATE	17.66	8.83
700-0950	BYPASS ADJUSTER	10.72	5.36
700-0951	BYPASS CRANK	20.02	10.01
700-0829	LEG (1) 6"	16.06	8.03
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	7.50	4.39
000-0835	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.50	4.00
700-0992	BOTTOM	63.48	31.74
700-0994	INNER BOTTOM	56.46	28.23
700-0995	INNER BACK	79.84	39.92
700-1004	INNER TOP	79.7	39.85
700-1007	INNER TOP CHANNEL	16.04	8.02
700-0953	BAFFLE	25.7	12.85
700-0996	LEFT SIDE	65.86	32.93
000-996A	LEFT SIDE W/ DOOR	48.86	24.43
000-0836	DOOR LATCH	12.5	7.38
700-0997	RIGHT SIDE	64.34	32.17
700-1008	ANDIRON	14.96	7.48
700-1000	TOP	73.36	36.68



700-0831	FAN PLATE	5.70	2.85
130-4280	FLUE COLLAR	41.40	20.70
<b><u>GRATES</u></b>			
700-0802	FIXED GRATE	31.34	15.67
700-0999	GRATE FRAME	42.24	21.12
700-0808	BACK GRATE	43.44	21.72
700-1092	ROCKER GRATE	21.48	10.74
700-0803	SHAKER GRATE COVER	12.22	6.11
700-1090	GRATE SEAL	16.08	8.04

**ENAMEL PARTS**

**SAND**

702-0993	BACK	117.98	58.99
702-996A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	124.34	62.17
702-0996	LEFT SIDE	92.06	46.03
702-1001	SIDE DOOR	85.16	42.58
702-0998	FRONT	117.00	58.50
702-1002	FRONT DOOR	112.36	56.18
702-0820	ASH DOOR	60.24	30.12
702-1100	HEARTH	51.44	25.72
702-1000	TOP	116.56	58.28
702-0829	LEG (1)	31.02	15.51
702-0997	RIGHT SIDE	94.44	47.22
702-0831	FAN PLATE	30.94	15.47
132-4280	FLUE COLLAR	77.02	38.51

**BLUE**

703-0993	BACK	117.98	58.99
703-996A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	124.34	62.17
703-0996	LEFT SIDE	92.06	46.03
703-1001	SIDE DOOR	85.16	42.58
703-0998	FRONT	117.00	58.50
703-1002	FRONT DOOR	112.36	56.18
703-0820	ASH DOOR	60.24	30.12
703-1100	HEARTH	51.44	25.72
703-1000	TOP	116.56	58.28
703-0829	LEG (1)	31.02	15.51
703-0997	RIGHT SIDE	94.44	47.22
703-0831	FAN PLATE	30.94	15.47
133-4280	FLUE COLLAR	77.02	38.51

**MIDNIGHT**

704-0993	BACK	117.98	58.99
704-996A	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	124.34	62.17
704-0996	LEFT SIDE	92.06	46.03
704-1001	SIDE DOOR	85.16	42.58
704-0998	FRONT	117.00	58.50
704-1002	FRONT DOOR	112.36	56.18
704-0820	ASH DOOR	60.24	30.12

704-1100	HEARTH	51.44	25.72
704-1000	TOP	116.56	58.28
704-0829	LEG (1)	31.02	15.51
704-0997	RIGHT SIDE	94.44	47.22
704-0831	FAN PLATE	30.94	15.47
134-4280	FLUE COLLAR	77.02	38.51

### NON CAST PARTS

700-G802	ASH PAN	11.76	5.88
700-G803	FIRESCREEN	40.50	20.25
160-2515	REFRACTORY	51.50	25.75
000-CB56	CATALYST	105.00	62.78
000-0948	CATALYTIC PROBE	26.25	15.60
000-0837	INTERAM GASKET	5.00	3.10
700-1011	GLASS	59.00	29.50
700-1012	GLASS RETAINER	4.00	2.00
700-1013	BRASS TRIM GLASS	47.90	23.95
700-0976	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	12.36	6.18
160-1488	TAB	1.00	0.50
700-1009	AIR VALVE	8.00	4.00
120-1846	FRICTION SPRING	1.00	0.50
700-1003	AIR DISTRIBUTOR	24.50	12.25
700-0952	SS AIR DISTRIBUTOR HALF	7.60	3.80
140-2470	BRASS BALL	2.16	1.08
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT	11.76	5.88
700-G808	SIDE DOOR PLATE	19.08	9.54
700-G806	UPPER FRONT DOOR HINGE	22.20	11.10
120-1837	ASH DOOR HINGE PIN	6.00	3.00
000-0844	LARGE BRASS DAIL	11.50	6.67
000-A902	HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
700-00G3	HANDLE SPRING	1.00	0.50
000-5844	STOVE BAG KIT	15.26	7.63
700-1029	WARRANTY CARD	0.00	0.00
700-1049	MANUAL	2.00	1.00
120-5147	ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50

### HARDWARE

120-3210	1/4-20 PLAIN NUT (BACK,RT SIDE, LFT SIDE,FRONT, BYPASS GATE ADJUSTER)	1.00	0.50
120-1338	1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD BOLT (BACK, DAMPER TAB)	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW (BAFFLE, GRATE BACK, AIR VALVE)	1.00	0.50

120-1392	1/4-20 X 2 HEX HD CAP SCREW <i>(INNER TOP CHANNEL)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-4214	1/4-20 X 1 1/2 FUL THREAD STUD <i>(FRONT, RIGHT SIDE, LEFT SIDE)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCREW <i>(SIDE DOOR HINGE, FRONT DOOR HINGE, HEARTH, AIR MANIFOLD)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2473	1/4 FLAT WASHER <i>(BYPASS ADJUSTER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0563	5/16- 18 5/16 SS SOC <i>(DOOR LATCH)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2475	1/4 NRW FLAT WASHER <i>(HEARTH)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4-20 X 1 HEX HD CAP SCREW <i>(INNER BACK, BYPASS GATE ADJUSTER, LEG BOLTS)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0811	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 PH FLAT HEAD SCREW <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2527	1/4 FENDER WASHER <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3110	1/4-20 WING NUT <i>(GRATE COVER)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1378	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(GRATE SEAL)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1483	5/16-18 X 3 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(TOP)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0881	1/4-20 X 3/4 PH FLAT HEAD SCREW <i>(SHROUD BOLTS)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 X 1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(FAN PLATE, BRASS EMBLEM)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0900	1/4-20 x 3/4 PH ROUND HEAD SCREW <i>(FLUE COLLAR)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1678	#10 X 1/2 SS PH PAN HEAD SMS <i>(STARTER PIPE SCREWS)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1837	<i>ASH DOOR HINGE PIN</i>	6.00	3.00

120-0993	1/4-20 X 3/8 PAN HEAD SCREW (GLASS RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-4212	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 THD ROD (BACK)	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 PLAIN WASHER (BACK, INNER BACK, BAFFLE, SIDES, AIR MANIFOLD, LEGS)	1.00	0.50
700-7036	HARDWARE PACKAGE	2.78	1.39

## GASKETS

GASKET SIZE & LOCATION	SM CONU	LG CONU	EH-LG CONU	SEQUOIA
<i>120-3589 (3/8" low density)</i>				
inner top	2.08	2.08	2.08	2.93
top	4.06	4.16	4.16	4.16
side door	-	-	-	3.17
front door	-	-	-	5
ash door	-	-	-	3.33
<i>120-3533 (6" interam)</i>				
catalyst	1	1	1	1
<i>700-0910 (7/16" round)</i>				
side door	3.25	3.25	3.83	
front doors	7.42	8	9.24	
<i>120-3588 (1/4" gasket w/wire)</i>				
grate seal	.5	.5	.5	.5
<i>120-3556 (3/16" gasket)</i>				
balance air plate	2.5	2.5	2.5	
glass	-	-	-	4
<i>120-3560 (1/4" round gasket)</i>				
flue collar	3	3	3	3

## GASKET PRICES

120-3589	3/8" LOW DENSITY- PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-3533	6"INTERAM	2.08	1.04
700-0910	7/16" ROUND- PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-3588	5/16" MED DENSITY- PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-3661	1/4" GASKET WITH WIRE- PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-3556	3/16" FIBERGLASS- PER FOOT	1.00	0.50
120-3560	1/4" FIBERGLASS- PER FOOT	10.00	0.50

## GASKET KITS

000-GK 99	<b><u>STOVE GASKET KIT</u></b> INCLUDES: 7' -3/8" FIBERGLASS 3'- 1/4" FIBERGLASS 5'- 3/4" FLAT GASKET 13'- 7/16" ROUND GASKET 8'- 5/16" FIBERGLASS 2.5'- 3/16" FIBERGLASS 3 OZ GASKET CEMENT INSTRUCTIONS	35.00	21.00
000-0833	<b><u>SEQUOIA GASKET KIT</u></b> 18.5'- 3/8" FIBERGLASS 3'- 5/16" FIBERGLASS 3.25'- 1/4" FIBERGLASS 4'- 3/16" FIBERGLASS 8'- 3/4" FLAT GASKET 3 OZ GASKET CEMENT INSTRUCTIONS	30.00	18.00
000-0837	<b><u>INTERAM GASKET KIT</u></b> 2-6" SECTIONS OF INTERAM GASKET	5.00	3.10

## ACCESSORIES

### FAN KIT #9973

700-0949	INLET PLATE	7.20	3.60
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW	1.00	0.50
700-0943	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

### WARMING SHELF #A521

700-521 B	BRACKET	3.60	1.80
-----------	---------	------	------

## GLASS KITS

### #822A SMALL CONVECTION. A-PLUS.209

700-822G	GLASS	22.30	11.15
700-822F	FRAME	11.64	5.82
700-0909	3/4" FLAT GASKET	1.44	0.72
700-GLPI	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

### #826A LARGE CONVECTION

700-826G	GLASS	41.60	20.80
700-826F	FRAME	8.16	4.08
700-0909	3/4" FLAT GASKET	1.44	0.72
700-GPLI	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

**#828A EXTRA LARGE CONVECTION**

700-828G	GLASS	41.60	20.80
700-28FR	RIGHT FRAME	21.36	10.68
700-28FL	LEFT FRAME	21.36	10.68
700-0909	3/4" FLAT GASKET	1.44	0.72
700-GLPI	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

**COAL KITS****#5528 SMALL CONVECTION**

700-0344	RIGHT GRATE	25.10	12.55
700-0346	LEFT GRATE	25.20	12.60
700-0550	FRONT GRATE	23.52	11.76
700-1072	INSTRUCTIONS	1.00	0.50

**#5529 LARGE CONVECTION**

700-0344	RIGHT GRATE	25.10	12.55
700-0346	LEFT GRATE	25.20	12.60
700-0361	FRONT GRATE	32.00	16.00
700-1020	INSTRUCTIONS	1.00	0.50

**#5530 EXTRA LARGE CONVECTION**

700-0391	RIGHT GRATE	46.20	23.10
700-0392	LEFT GRATE	46.90	23.45
700-0393	FRONT GRATE	45.70	22.85
700-1072	INSTRUCTIONS	1.00	0.50

**#5531 SEQUOIA**

700-0938	RIGHT GRATE	37.30	18.65
700-0937	LEFT GRATE	39.20	19.60
700-0936	FRONT GRATE	41.70	20.85
700-0199	INSTRUCTIONS	1.00	0.50

**REAR HEAT SHIELDS- FEDERAL MODELS, #'S 1057, 1058, 1059**

700-1057	BRACKET (1)	29.10	14.55
700-1076	FAN COVER	8.00	4.00
700-1077	FLUE COLLAR COVER (SM & LG CONV)	8.00	4.00
700-1078	FLUE COLLAR COVER (EX LG CONV)	8.00	4.00
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCR (10 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	HEX NUT ( 10 USED)	1.00	0.50
700-1094	INSTRUCTIONS	0.00	0.00

**REAR HEAT SHIELD- SEQUOIA #1060**

700-1081	OUTSIDE AIR COVER	6.00	3.00
700-0014	BRACKET	2.48	1.24
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCR (13 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4 NUT (13 USED)	1.00	0.50
700-1102	FLUE COLLAR HEAT SHIELD	27.72	13.86
700-1094	INSTRUCTIONS	0.00	0.00

**BOTTOM HEAT SHIELDS- FEDERAL MODELS #S 1074, 1075, 1076**

700-0014	BRACKET	2.48	1.24
120-1338	1/4-20 X 1/2" HEX HD CAP SCR (4 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4-20 NUT (4 USED)	1.00	0.50

**BOTTOM HEAT SHIELDS- SEQUOIA #1077**

700-0115	BRACKET- SEQUOIA	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCR	1.00	0.50
120-3210	NUT	1.00	0.50

**1988-1989 MODELS****SMALL CONVECTION (224CCL)****CAST PARTS**

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
700-0725	BOTTOM	60.58	30.29
700-0354	SIDE PARTITION	16.16	8.08
700-0367	REAR PARTITION	16.74	8.37
700-0720	BACK	70.60	35.30
700-0705	RIGHT SIDE	61.86	30.93
700-0366	INNER BOTTOM	41.80	20.90
700-0721	INNER BACK	50.56	25.28
700-0913	INNER TOP	57.44	28.72
000-704S	LEFT SIDE W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	81.38	40.69
700-0704	LEFT SIDE	50.48	25.24
700-0709	SIDE DOOR	30.80	15.40
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-722S	FRONT W/DOORS ASSEMBLY	112.22	56.11
700-0722	FRONT	65.38	32.69
700-0729	RIGHT DOOR	30.64	15.32
700-0007	DOOR PANEL	9.96	4.98
700-0728	LEFT DOOR	31.62	15.81
700-0727	ASH DOOR	20.74	10.37
000-0838	DOOR LATCH	9.00	5.40
700-0341	ROCKER GRATE	23.40	11.70
700-0726	SHAKER GRATE COVER	12.80	6.40
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0342	FIXED GRATE SECTION	19.08	9.54

700-0365	GRATE	43.70	21.85
700-0037	FAN PLATE	17.74	8.87
700-0877	BY-PASS GATE	10.62	5.31
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-512A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	27.10	13.55
700-0523	BY-PASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26
700-0551	GRATE BACK	26.90	13.45
700-0029	SIDE HALF WALL	26.20	13.10
700-0344	RIGHT SIDE GRATE	25.10	12.55
700-0346	LEFT SIDE GRATE	25.20	12.60
700-0550	FRONT GRATE	23.52	11.76
700-0723	TOP	55.06	27.53
700-0275	STRAINER	7.50	3.75
700-0369	HEARTH	18.36	9.18
700-0281	FLUE COLLAR	29.28	14.64
700-0711	COOKTOP	25.58	12.79
700-0SL6	LEG PKG.(4)	40.00	20.00
700-0016	LEG 6" (1)	6.00	3.00

### **NON-CAST PARTS**

700-0G53	WALL BRACKET	5.64	2.82
700-0G52	INLET SCREEN	3.76	1.88
700-G202	AIR TUBE	35.30	17.65
700-0G14	DOOR SHAFT	3.60	1.80
160-1036	TORSION BAR CLIP	12.24	6.12
700-G106	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	3.72	1.86
700-0G13	DOOR SHAFT INSERT	2.64	1.32
	(not used in current model)		
000-CB56	CATALYTIC COMBUSTOR	105.00	62.78
000-0843	BRASS DIAL DAMPER COMBUSTOR	8.50	5.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL DAMPER	11.50	6.67
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
700-0015	HANDLE EXTENSION	6.30	3.15
700-00G1	HANDLE SPRING	1.00	0.50
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
700-0G46	2-1/8 LG. 2MM ALLEN WRENCH	10.68	5.34
700-0G79	ASH PAN	54.16	27.08
700-0G44	2-3/8 3 MM ALLEN WRENCH	12.48	6.24
000-822A	GLASS PACKAGE	75.00	45.00
700-822G	GLASS	22.30	11.15
700-822F	FRAME	11.64	5.82
700-0G70	FIRESCREEN	31.70	15.85
700-0G51	OUTLET SCREEN	4.44	2.22
700-0297	INLET PLATE	11.16	5.58
000-0TH3	CATALYST PROBE THERMOMETER	26.40	15.60

### **HARDWARE**

SEE PAGES 30-32 FOR A LISTING OF ALL THE HARDWARE USED ON THE SMALL CONVECTION



# LARGE CONVECTION (264CCL & 264CCLR)

Parts used on the right end loader (264R) are listed at the end. An \* shows which parts are different between the two models.

## CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART DESCRIPTION	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
700-0708	BOTTOM-USES PARTITIONS	67.34	33.67
700-0890	BOTTOM-PARTITIONS INCLUDED	70.14	35.07
700-0354	SIDE PARTITION	16.16	8.08
700-0355	REAR PARTITION	22.58	11.29
700-0701	BACK	62.82	31.41
700-0705	RIGHT SIDE*	61.86	30.93
700-0351	INNER BOTTOM	45.70	22.85
700-0702	INNER BACK	52.76	26.38
700-0889	INNER TOP*	51.70	25.85
700-0888	INNER TOP CHANNEL*	18.66	9.33
000-704S	LEFT SIDE W/DOOR ASSEMBLY*	81.38	40.69
700-0704	LEFT SIDE*	50.48	25.24
700-0709	SIDE DOOR*	30.80	15.40
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-703S	FRONT W/DOORS ASSEMBLY	151.56	75.78
700-0703	FRONT	75.82	37.91
700-0047	RIGHT DOOR	26.76	13.38
700-0063	DOOR PANEL	15.08	7.54
700-0048	LEFT DOOR	25.92	12.96
700-0360	ASH DOOR	37.92	18.96
000-0838	DOOR LATCH	9.00	5.40
700-0357	ROCKER GRATE	22.28	11.14
700-0710	SHAKER GRATE COVER	7.50	3.75
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
700-0356	FIXED GRATE SECTION	20.80	10.40
700-0352	GRATE FRAME	44.24	22.12
700-0037	FAN PLATE*	17.74	8.87
700-0877	BY-PASS GATE	10.62	5.31
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-512A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	27.10	13.55
700-0358	INLET PLATE	13.06	6.53
700-0362	GRATE BACK	45.40	22.70
700-0029	SIDE HALF WALL	26.20	13.10
700-0344	RIGHT SIDE GRATE	25.10	12.55
700-0346	LEFT SIDE GRATE	25.20	12.60
700-0361	FRONT GRATE	32.00	16.00
700-0706	TOP	32.00	16.00

700-0275	STRAINER	52.32	26.16
700-0359	HEARTH	7.50	3.75
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0281	FLUE COLLAR	29.34	14.67
700-0711	COOKTOP	25.58	12.79
700-0SL6	LEG PKG. (4)	40.00	20.00
700-0016	LEG (1).	6.00	3.00
700-0523	BY-PASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26

### **NON-CAST PARTS**

700-0G50	INLET SCREEN	3.76	1.88
700-0G53	WALL BRACKET	5.64	2.82
700-G200	AIR TUBE	35.30	17.65
160-1036	TORSION BAR CLIP	3.60	1.80
700-G101	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	12.60	6.30
700-0G13	DOOR SHAFT INSERT	2.64	1.32
700-0G14	DOOR STEM	3.72	1.86
000-CB56	CATALYTIC COMBUSTOR	105.00	62.78
000-0843	BRASS DIAL DAMPER COMBUSTOR	8.50	5.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL DAMPER	11.50	6.67
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	20.26	10.13
700-00G1	HANDLE SPRING	1.00	0.50
700-0015	HANDLE EXTENSION	6.30	3.15
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
700-0G46	2-1/8 LG. 2MM ALLEN WRENCH	10.68	5.34
700-0G69	ASH PAN	51.28	25.64
700-0G44	2-3/8 3 MM ALLEN WRENCH	12.48	6.24
000-826A	GLASS PACKAGE	60.00	36.00
700-826G	GLASS	41.60	20.80
700-826F	FRAME	8.16	4.08
700-0G10	FIRESCREEN	31.40	15.70
700-0G45	OUTLET SCREEN	4.56	2.28
700-0114	HEAT SHIELD BRACKET	2.40	1.20
700-0HS1	HEAT SHIELD	50.40	25.20
000-0TH3	CATALYST PROBE THERMOMETER	26.40	15.60

### **RIGHT SIDE DOOR LOADER PARTS**

000-714S	RIGHT SIDE W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	62.82	31.41
700-0714	RIGHT SIDE	53.28	26.64
700-0715	RIGHT SIDE DOOR	35.10	17.55
700-0904	INNER TOP	50.16	25.08
700-0903	INNER TOP CHANNEL	10.32	5.16
700-0713	LEFT SIDE	60.80	30.40
700-0717	ROCKER GRATE	12.30	6.15

### **HARDWARE**

SEE PAGES 30-32 FOR A LISTING OF ALL THE HARDWARE USED ON THE LARGE CONVECTION

# EX-LARGE CONVECTION (288CCL)

## CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
700-0748	BOTTOM	76.12	38.06
700-0406	SIDE PARTITION	21.10	10.55
700-0407	REAR PARTITION	25.84	12.92
700-0754	BACK	76.04	38.02
700-0759	BACK COVER PANEL	21.58	10.79
700-0752	RIGHT SIDE	80.00	40.00
700-0743	INNER BOTTOM	51.06	25.53
700-0742	INNER BACK	58.48	29.24
700-0883	INNER TOP (700-0882 CHANNEL)	73.86	36.93
000-753S	LEFT SIDE W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	102.12	51.06
700-0753	LEFT SIDE	69.14	34.57
700-0756	SIDE DOOR	42.90	21.45
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-749S	FRONT W/DOORS ASSEMBLY	166.18	83.09
700-0749	FRONT	79.04	39.52
700-0747	RIGHT DOOR	36.20	18.10
700-0448	RIGHT DOOR PANEL	23.10	11.55
700-0746	LEFT DOOR	37.62	18.81
700-0447	LEFT DOOR PANEL	23.10	11.55
700-0745	ASH DOOR	31.26	15.63
000-0838	DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY	9.00	5.40
700-0394	ROCKER GRATE	28.56	14.28
700-0569	SHAKER GRATE COVER	21.00	10.50
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0395	FIXED GRATE SECTION	23.78	11.89
700-0744	GRATE FRAME	48.56	24.28
700-0878	BY-PASS GATE	21.20	10.60
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	11.04	5.52
700-568A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	23.82	11.91
700-0523	BY-PASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26
700-0396	GRATE BACK	43.44	21.72
700-0397	SIDE HALF WALL	39.90	19.95
700-0392	RIGHT SIDE GRATE	46.90	23.45
700-0391	LEFT SIDE GRATE	46.20	23.10
700-0393	FRONT GRATE	45.70	22.85

# SEQUOIA - 455

## CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART DESCRIPTION	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
700-0824	BOTTOM	73.38	36.69
700-0822	BACK	78.62	39.31
700-0805	INNER BOTTOM	60.32	30.16
700-0812	INNER BACK	64.66	32.33
700-0813	RIGHT SIDE	73.02	36.51
700-0857	INNER TOP	76.40	38.20
700-0837	BAFFLE	6.60	3.30
700-0858	INNER TOP CHANNEL	12.16	6.08
700-0816	LEFT SIDE	62.20	31.10
700-0804	FRONT	88.60	44.30
700-0806	BYPASS GATE	29.38	14.69
700-838A	BYPASS GATE CRANK ASSEMBLY	12.00	6.00
700-0523	BYPASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26
700-0514	BYPASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-0801	ROCKER GRATE	18.06	9.03
700-0803	SHAKER GRATE COVER	12.22	6.11
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
700-0802	FIXED CENTER GRATE	31.34	15.67
700-0807	GRATE FRAME	40.68	20.34
700-0800	SIDE HALF WALL (RIGHT)	35.14	17.57
700-0808	GRATE BACK	43.44	21.72
700-0938	RIGHT COAL GRATE SIDE	37.30	18.65
700-0937	LEFT COAL GRATE SIDE	39.20	19.60
700-0936	FRONT GRATE	41.70	20.85
700-0832	INLET PLATE	5.32	2.66
700-0825	TOP	91.64	45.82
700-0831	FAN PLATE	5.70	2.85
700-0817	LEFT SIDE DOOR	61.64	30.82
000-0836	DOOR CATCH	12.50	7.38
700-0820	ASH DOOR	32.50	16.25
700-0823	HEARTH	45.72	22.86
700-0819	FRONT DOOR	70.64	35.32
700-0400	FLUE COLLAR	45.60	22.80
700-0818	COOK TOP	46.76	23.38
700-0829	LEG (1)	16.06	8.03
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	7.50	4.39
700-0835	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.50	4.00
700-0830	COAL STRAINER	9.56	4.78
700-0827	COOK TOP SECURING ROD-CAST	5.86	2.93

## NON-CAST PARTS

700-0887	WALL BRACKET	8.52	4.26
700-G814	AIR DISTRIBUTOR	29.50	14.75
160-1036	BYPASS CONNECTOR CLIP	3.60	1.80
700-G805	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	20.30	10.15
700-G808	SIDE DOOR HINGE PLATE	19.08	9.54
700-G809	DOOR SHAFT	11.76	5.88
700-G806	FRONT DOOR HINGE	22.20	11.10
700-455G	GLASS	72.00	36.00
700-G801	GLASS SPACER FRAME	20.64	10.32
700-G800	GLASS FRAME	32.60	16.30
700-0839	BRASS TRIM	70.16	35.08
000-CB57	CATALYST	154.00	100.00
700-G812	COOKTOP SLEEVE	7.44	3.72
700-G810	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD	51.76	25.88
700-0927	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD HARDWARE	1.00	0.50
700-0115	HEAT SHIELD BRACKET	1.00	0.50
700-G811	INLET SCREEN	6.60	3.30
000-0844	LARGE BRASS DIAL	11.50	6.67
000-A902	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY (includes stud extension)	17.25	10.13
000-0843	SMALL BRASS DIAL	8.50	5.00
700-00G3	HANDLE SPRING INSERT	1.00	0.50
700-0841	BRASS FAN COVER	49.20	24.60
000-0TH3	CATALYTIC PROBE THERMOMETER	26.40	15.60
700-G802	ASH PAN	59.04	29.52
700-G803	FIRESCREEN	40.50	20.25

## HARDWARE

SEE PAGES 30-32 FOR A LISTING OF ALL THE HARDWARE USED ON THE SEQUOIA.

# A-PLUS (224ACL)

## CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
700-0775	BOTTOM	54.20	27.10
700-0777	ASH BIN	30.62	15.31
700-0772	BACK	67.52	33.76
700-0771	RIGHT SIDE	53.06	26.53
700-0915	INNER TOP	46.50	23.25
700-0914	INNER TOP CHANNEL	42.64	21.32
000-770S	LEFT SIDE W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	102.90	51.45
700-0770	LEFT SIDE	44.66	22.33
700-0709	SIDE DOOR	30.80	15.40
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-776S	FRONT W/DOORS ASSEMBLY	107.84	53.92
700-0776	FRONT	59.08	29.54
700-0729	RIGHT DOOR	30.64	15.32
700-0007	DOOR PANEL	9.96	4.98
700-0728	LEFT DOOR	31.62	15.81
700-0778	ASH DOOR FRAME	24.78	12.39
700-0779	ASH DOOR	24.36	12.18
000-0838	DOOR LATCH	7.44	3.72
700-0341	ROCKER GRATE	23.40	11.70
700-0726	SHAKER GRATE COVER	12.80	6.40
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	6.38	3.19
700-0342	FIXED GRATE SECTION	19.08	9.54
700-0877	BY-PASS GATE	10.62	5.31
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-512A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	27.10	13.55
700-0523	BY-PASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26
700-0551	GRATE BACK	26.90	13.45
700-0029	SIDE HALF WALL	26.20	13.10
700-0344	RIGHT SIDE GRATE	25.10	12.55
700-0346	LEFT SIDE GRATE	25.20	12.60
700-0550	FRONT GRATE	23.52	11.76
700-0773	TOP	45.52	22.76
700-0275	STRAINER	7.50	3.75
700-0369	HEARTH	18.36	9.18
700-0281	FLUE COLLAR	29.28	14.64
700-0711	COOK TOP	25.58	12.79
000-0SL8	LEG PKG.(4)	44.00	22.00
700-0074	LEG 8" (1)	10.06	5.03
700-0365	GRATE FRAME	43.70	21.85

## CANADIAN A-PLUS (NEW)

USES SEQUOIA STYLE DOOR LATCHES

700-2771	LEFT SIDE	44.60	22.3
700-2777	FRONT	54.96	27.48
700-771S	LEFT SIDE WITH DOOR	61.74	30.87
700-777S	FRONT WITH DOORS	100.80	50.4

## NON-CAST PARTS

700-0G53	WALL BRACKET	5.64	2.82
700-0G45	OUTLET SCREEN	4.56	2.28
700-G202	AIR TUBE	35.30	17.65
160-1036	TORSION BAR CLIP	3.60	1.80
700-G118	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	10.68	5.34
700-0G13	DOOR SHAFT INSERT (not used on current models)	2.64 0.00	1.32
700-0G14	DOOR STEM	3.72	1.86
000-CB56	CATALYTIC COMBUSTOR	105.00	62.78
000-0843	BRASS DIAL DAMPER COMBUSTOR	8.50	5.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL DAMPER	11.50	6.67
700-902A	BRASS HANDLE ASSEMBLY	17.25	10.13
000-0842	HANDLE EXTENSION	8.78	4.39
700-00G1	HANDLE SPRING	1.00	0.50
700-0044	BRASS NAME PLATE	12.00	6.00
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0G46	2-1/8 LG. 2MM ALLEN WRENCH	10.68	5.34
700-0G79	ASHPAN	54.16	27.08
700-0G44	2-3/8 3 MM ALLEN WRENCH	12.48	6.24
000-822A	GLASS PACKAGE	47.00	28.00
700-822G	GLASS	22.30	11.15
700-822F	FRAME	11.64	5.82
700-0G70	FIRESCREEN	31.70	15.85
700-0011	HEAT SHIELD	41.04	20.52
700-0012	HEAT SHIELD MIDDLE	47.40	23.70
700-0013	HEAT SHIELD BACK	43.04	21.52
700-0014	HEAT SHIELD BRACKET REAR	2.48	1.24
700-0018	HEAT SHIELD BRACKET BOTTOM	5.64	2.82
000-0TH3	CATALYST PROBE THERMOMETER	26.40	15.60

## HARDWARE

SEE PAGES 30-32 FOR A LISTING OF ALL THE HARDWARE USED ON THE A PLUS.

# FEDERAL BOX STOVES

## LARGE-209CL, SMALL-207CL

### CAST PARTS- LARGE BOX STOVE

ITEM #	PART DESCRIPTION	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
700-0794	BOTTOM	58.22	29.11
700-0795	BACK	46.22	23.11
700-0784	BOOT PLATE	64.62	32.31
700-0785	RIGHT SIDE	44.90	22.45
700-0796	INNER BOTTOM	44.90	22.45
700-0799	INNER TOP	50.16	25.08
700-0932	INNER TOP CHANNEL	42.20	21.10
700-0786	LEFT SIDE	66.04	33.02
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-793S	FRONT W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	89.42	44.71
700-0793	FRONT	45.80	22.90
700-0007	DOOR PANEL	9.96	4.98
700-0792	FRONT DOOR	32.70	16.35
700-0429	ASH DOOR	19.30	9.65
000-0838	DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY	9.00	5.40
700-0428	ROCKER GRATE	15.48	7.74
700-0590	SHAKER GRATE COVER	5.62	2.81
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0427	FIXED GRATE SECTION	14.76	7.38
700-0797	GRATE FRAME	39.10	19.55
700-0877	BY-PASS GATE	10.62	5.31
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-512A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	27.10	13.55
700-0523	BY-PASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26
700-0430	FRONT GRATE	16.04	8.02
700-0798	TOP	48.66	24.33
700-0275	STRAINER	7.50	3.75
700-0780	FLUE COLLAR	34.32	17.16
700-0711	COOKTOP	29.28	14.64
700-0SL6	LEG PKG.(4)	40.00	20.00
700-0016	LEG 6" (1)	6.00	3.00
700-0451	GRATE BRACKET	7.40	3.70



## CAST PARTS- SMALL BOX STOVE

700-0699	BOTTOM	48.42	24.21
700-0795	BACK	46.22	23.11
700-0784	BOOT PLATE	54.10	27.05
700-0694	RIGHT SIDE	39.00	19.5
700-0698	INNER BOTTOM	3.60	1.8
700-0931	INNER TOP	45.40	22.7
700-0930	INNER TOP CHANNEL	13.98	6.99
700-0693	LEFT SIDE	55.04	27.52
700-0274	COMBUSTOR CHAMBER	9.20	4.60
700-0276	BAFFLE	20.54	10.27
000-789S	FRONT W/DOOR ASSEMBLY	107.72	53.86
700-0793	FRONT	45.80	22.90
700-0007	DOOR PANEL	9.96	4.98
700-0792	FRONT DOOR	32.70	16.35
700-0429	ASH DOOR	19.30	9.65
000-0838	DOOR LATCH	9.00	5.40
700-0428	ROCKER GRATE	15.48	7.74
700-0590	SHAKER GRATE COVER	5.62	2.81
700-00G2	SHAKER GRATE CAP ASSEMBLY	7.80	3.90
000-0834	SHAKER GRATE TOOL	6.00	3.60
700-0427	FIXED GRATE SECTION	14.76	7.38
700-0697	GRATE	36.74	18.37
700-0877	BY-PASS GATE	10.62	5.31
700-0514	BY-PASS GATE SIDE SUPPORT	10.50	5.25
700-512A	BY-PASS GATE CRANK	27.10	13.55
700-0430	FRONT GRATE	16.04	8.02
700-0451	GRATE SIDE SUPPORT	7.42	3.71
700-0696	TOP	36.42	18.21
700-0275	STRAINER	7.50	3.75
700-0780	FLUE COLLAR	29.28	14.64
700-0711	COOK TOP	25.58	12.79
700-0SL6	LEG PKG.(4)	40.00	20.00
700-0016	LEG 6"(1)	6.00	3.00
700-0523	BYPASS GATE CONNECTOR	14.52	7.26

## NON CAST PARTS

700-0G53	WALL BRACKET	5.64	2.82
700-G200	AIR TUBE	35.30	17.65
160-1036	TORSION BAR CLIP (used to hold bypass gate)	3.60	1.80
700-G125	BYPASS GATE OPERATING ROD	4.20	2.10
700-0G13	DOOR SHAFT INSERT (not used in product models)	2.64	1.32
700-0G14	DOOR STEM	3.72	1.86
000-CB56	CATALYTIC COMBUSTOR	105.00	62.78
000-0834	BRASS DIAL DAMPER COMBUSTOR	8.50	5.00
000-0844	BRASS DIAL DAMPER	11.50	6.67

120-2470	1/4 X 7/8 FLAT WASHER <i>(bottom, back, front, top, leg bolt)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(side part, rear part, bypass gate side support, grate back side half wall, boot plate, Sequoia inner back &amp; flue collar)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2474	1/4 STD FLAT WASHER <i>(side &amp; rear part, back, baffle, top, front door, boot plate, Sequoia inner back, sides, front, grate back, hinges)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0865	1/4-20 x 5/8 PHIL FL HEAD MACHINE SCRE <i>(back cover panel)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 x 5/8 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(back, inlet plate, Sequoia hinges &amp; hearth)</i>	1.20	0.60
120-4214	1/4-20 x 1-1/2 CRS STUD <i>(back, front, top)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/2-20 HEX NUT <i>(back, front, top, sides to bottom, A Plus ash door frame)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1836	<b>HINGE PIN</b>	1.00	0.50
120-1837	<b>SEQUOIA ASH DOOR HINGE PIN</b>	6.00	3.00
120-1326	1/4-20 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(baffle, A Plus ash bin)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1338	1/4-20 x 1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(door panel, torsion bar clip)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3157	3/8-16 HEX JAM NUT <i>(door shaft)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-2527	1/4 x 1-1/4 FENDER WASHER <i>(rocker, grate)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-0815	1/4-20 x 1-1/2 PHIL FL HD SCREW <i>(Rocker grate)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-3110	WING NUT 1/4-20 <i>(Rocker grate)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 x 1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(fan plate)</i>	1.00	0.50
120-1456	3/8-16 x 1-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW <i>(bypass grate connector)</i>	1.00	0.50

120-3290	3/8-16 HEX TOP LOCK JAM NUT ( <i>bypass grate connector</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-1375	1/4-20 x 7/8" 10MM HEX HD CAP SCREW ( <i>top, side for shroud</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-2463	7/16 x 5/8 LOCK WASHER ( <i>brass dial</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-3161	3/8-16 NARROW HEX NUT ( <i>brass dial</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-0830	1/4-20 X 1 3/4 PH FL HD ( <i>sides to bottom, A Plus ashdoor frame</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-2469	1/4 X 3/4 WASHER ( <i>grateback</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-1392	1/4-20 x 2 PIN HEX HD CS ( <i>inner top channel, Sequoia baffle</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-4212	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 STUD ( <i>Sequoia back</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-0848	1/4-20 X 2 PHILLIPS FLAT HD MS ( <i>Sequoia air distributor</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-0811	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 PHILLIPS FLAT HD SCREW ( <i>Sequoia shaker grate cover, inlet plate</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-0809	1/4-20 1 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREW ( <i>Sequoia top</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-2473	1/4 FLAT WASHER ( <i>Sequoia side hinge</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-0563	5/16-18 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW ( <i>Sequoia door catch</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-2475	1/4 X .5 OD FLAT WASHER ( <i>Sequoia Hearth</i> )	1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4-20 X 1 HEX HD CAP SCREW ( <i>Sequoia leg bolt</i> )	1.00	0.50

# ACCESSORIES

## WARMING SHELF

700-521 B	BRACKET	3.60	1.80
HARDWARE PACKAGE		1.00	0.50
120-1376	1/4 - 20 X 1 HEX HD (2 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HD (2 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 FLAT WASHER (4 USED)	1.00	0.50

## MITTEN RACK

### HARDWARE

PACKAGES ARE AVAILABLE - ORDER THRU SMALL PARTS

## REAR HEAT SHIELD (CLEARANCE REDUCER)

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE SEQUOIA

700-0014	BRACKET (4 USED)	2.48	1.24
120-3210	1/4 - 20 PLAIN HEX NUT (4 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-1345	1/4 - 20 X 1/2 HEX HD (4 USED)	1.00	0.50

## BRASS TRIM - SEQUOIA

1/4 - 20 X 3/8 TRUSS HD MACH SC (2 USED)	1.00	0.50
--	------	------

## INSERT PACKAGES

**HARDWARE** (SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE SEQUOIA)

120-1372	1/4 - 20 X 5/8" HEX HD CAP SCR (9 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-2474	1/4 FLAT WASHER (6 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4 - 20 HEX NUT (1 USED)	1.00	0.50

### 128C

700-0623	LOWER LEFT	48.12	24.06
700-0624	UPPER LEFT	63.04	31.52
700-0625	UPPER RIGHT	63.04	31.52
700-0626	LOWER RIGHT	48.12	24.06
700-0622	WINDOW PLATE	21.00	10.50

### 128B

700-0618	LOWER LEFT	44.96	22.48
700-0619	UPPER LEFT	43.30	21.65
700-0620	UPPER RIGHT	46.80	23.40
700-0621	LOWER RIGHT	45.92	22.96

700-0622	WINDOW PLATE	21.00	10.50
700-0940	LEFT WINDOW PLATE DRILLED FOR DAMPER LINKAGE OPTION	24.90	<del>12.45</del>

**126C**

700-0614	LOWER LEFT	42.70	21.35
700-0615	UPPER LEFT	51.04	25.52
700-0616	UPPER RIGHT	53.38	26.69
700-0617	LOWER RIGHT	61.18	30.59
700-0609	WINDOW PLATE (2 USED)	15.00	7.50

**126B**

700-0605	LOWER LEFT	35.00	17.50
700-0612	UPPER LEFT	38.30	19.15
700-0613	UPPER RIGHT	38.30	19.15
700-0608	LOWER RIGHT	35.00	17.50
700-0609	WINDOW PLATE (2 USED)	15.00	7.50

**126A, 122A**

700-0600	LOWER LEFT	26.80	13.40
700-0610	UPPER LEFT	30.00	15.00
700-0611	UPPER RIGHT	33.10	16.55
700-0603	LOWER RIGHT	42.70	21.35
700-0604	WINDOW PLATE (2 USED)	11.40	5.70

**122B**

700-0605	LOWER LEFT	35.00	17.50
700-0606	UPPER LEFT	30.60	15.30
700-0607	UPPER RIGHT	49.00	24.50
700-0608	LOWER RIGHT	35.00	17.50
700-0609	WINDOW PLATE (2 USED)	15.00	7.50

**145B SEQUOIA**

700-0850	LOWER LEFT	44.96	22.48
700-0851	UPPER LEFT	51.96	25.98
700-0852	UPPER RIGHT	51.14	25.57
700-0853	LOWER RIGHT	44.66	22.33
700-0854	WINDOW PANEL (2 USED)	28.18	14.09

**HARDWARE**

120-1378	1/4 - 20 X 1 1/4 HED HD CAP SC (4 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SC (8 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-2474	1/4 WASHER (10 USED)	1.00	0.50

# GASKETS

<u>GASKET SIZE &amp; LOCATION</u>	<u>288</u>	<u>224</u>	<u>224A</u>	<u>267</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>207</u>	<u>209</u>	<u>455</u>
<u>120-3589 (3/8" FIBERGLASS)</u>								
ASH BIN			3.7					
ASH DOOR								3.3
SIDE DOOR								3.2
FRONT DOOR								5
<u>700-0910 (7/16" ROUND)</u>								
SIDE DOOR	3.3	3.3	3.3	3.3				
OUTER EDGE FRONT DOOR	9.2	7.4	4.8	5	6.5	5.7	5.7	
ASH DOOR FRAME			5.5					
<u>700-0911 (5/16" GASKET)</u>								
INNER TOP	3.1	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.8
FRONT DOOR								
GLASS OPENING	5	3.6	3.6	4.4	2.3	2	2	
COOKTOP FRAME				3.6				
DIAL DAMPER OPENING								0.8
<u>120-3560 (5/16" ROUND)</u>								
GRATE CAPS	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.6
TOP	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4	3.8
<u>700-0909 (3/4" FLAT WINDOW TAPE)</u>								
GLASS	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	8
<u>120-3556 (3/16" FIBERGLASS)</u>								
GLASS TRIM								4
<u>000-0837 INTERAM</u>								
CATALYST	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1

## GASKET PRICES

120-3589	3/8" LOW DEN FIBERGLASS	1.00	0.50
700-0910	7/16" ROUND GASKET	1.00	0.50
700-0911	5/16" ROUND GASKET	1.00	0.50
700-0909	3/4" FLAT WINDOW TAPE	1.44	0.72
000-0837	INTERAM GASKET (	5.84	2.92
120-3556	3/16" FIBERGLASS	1.00	0.50